

KENAI RIVER BROWN BEARS JUNIOR A HOCKEY HOUSING RULES AND RELEASE

The Host Family and Player agree to enforce and abide by the following Housing Rules (Note - These rules also apply to players living at home):

- 1. Relationship of the Player to the Host Family:
- A. It is hoped that the player will become a family member in the Host Home.

 However, at a minimum, the Player will be a guest in the Host Home subject to these rules.
- 2. The Host Family Home:
- A. The Host Home will be subject to inspection by the Housing Committee, the Housing Director and/or the Head Coach at any reasonable time.
- B. Each Player within any Host Home shall have his own bedroom at all times which shall not be shared with any person.
- C. The Host Family is responsible for reporting <u>all</u> curfew violations to the Housing Director. The Host Family will respect the curfew rules established by the Kenai River Brown Bears Coaching staff and Housing Director and will not bend or adjust them for the Player.
- 3. Schedule and Notice to Host Family:
- A. The Player shall give the Host Family sufficient advance notice of his practice, game, school, work, and social schedule to allow the Host Family to know when and where the Player is at any given time.
- B. If, due to an unexpected event, the Player will not be where expected, e.g., in the Host Home for dinner, he shall give immediate notice to the Host Family.

1



4. Player Curfew:

- A. On non-game nights the Player shall be in the Host Home at **11:00 P.M.**
- B. On the night before games the Player shall be in the Host Home at 10:30 P.M.
- C. On home game nights the Player shall be in the Host Home at 12:30 A.M.
- D. Players shall go straight to the Host Home upon return to the Home Rink from away games.
- E. Players shall not stay overnight at any location other than the Host Home. Sleepovers will not be permitted.
- F. The player shall not leave the Soldotna/Kenai area without first obtaining the permission of the Head Coach or Assistant Coach <u>24 hours</u> in advance. The Head Coach or Assistant Coach will communicate its decision to the Player and Host Family either directly or through the Housing Director. The Player must also notify the Host Family of their plans to leave.

5. Alcohol and Non-Prescription Drugs:

- A. The Player shall not consume any alcoholic beverage, or non-prescription
 or illegal drugs or substances at any time. Use of alcohol or non-prescription
 or illegal drugs or substances will be grounds for <u>immediate</u> dismissal from
 the team.
- B. Use of tobacco products (i.e., cigarettes, cigars, chewing tobacco) by Players will not be permitted.

6. Unrelated females in the Host Home:

• A. There shall be <u>no</u> female(s) unrelated to the Host Family within the Host Home with the Player at any time.



7. Long Distance Phone Calls:

- A. The Player is required to have a phone card upon their arrival for long distance calls.
- B. The Player shall not receive incoming phone calls at the Host Home past 10:00 P.M. unless given permission by the Host Family.

8. Work and School:

- A. Player must be enrolled as a student in school and/or maintain a part-time job at all times.
- B. Player shall use his best efforts at work and school. Those who are high school students must provide the Head Coach with a copy of their grades monthly.
- C. Players will be required to participate in activities arranged by the Kenai River Brown Bears organization in coordination with the coaching staff.

9. Dress Code:

- A. The Player shall strictly observe the dress code established by the Head Coach.
- 10. Host Family Vehicles and Other Personal Property:
- A. Players shall not use any vehicle belonging to any Host Family member at any time, unless Host Family provides a document of Express Permission to the Housing Director.
- B. Players shall use other personal property of the Host Family only with the express permission of the Host Family.



11. Housing Director:

- A. All housing decisions shall be made by the Housing Director.
- B. The selection of Host Families and the placement of Players shall be made by the Housing Director with the assistance of the Head Coach.
- C. Any housing requests, questions or problems must be directed in a timely manner to the Housing Director, not the Head Coach or any member of the Coaching Staff.
- D. The Player and Host Family shall prepare and submit any report related to the housing of the Player that may be requested by the Housing Director.
- E. Any change in status of any Host Family member or the Host Home as reflected in the application to become a Host Family shall be reported to the Housing Director immediately.
- F. The Housing Director may amend or change these rules at any time.

Please sign forms on next page.



I agree to abide by the foregoing Housing Rules and hereby release, hold harmless and indemnify the Kenai River Brown Bears, its owners, principals, employees and agents, the Housing Director, the Head Coach and Coaching Staff from any claim for damage or loss of any nature, including personal injury, arising out of or in any way connected with my residing in the Host Family Home.

Host Family Home.	Player:

and indemnify the Kenai Ri Housing Director, the Head	enforce the forgoing Housing Rules and hereby release, hold harmles wer Brown Bears, its owners, principals, employees and agents, the Coach and Coaching Staff from any claim for damage or loss of any njury, arising out of or in any way connected with the placement of a
	Host Family Members:

harmless and indemnify the agents, the Housing Director	of the Player in the Host Family Home and hereby release, hold Kenai River Brown Bears, its owners, principals, employees and r, the Head Coach and Coaching Staff from any claim for damage or personal injury, arising out of or in any way connected with the of the Host Family.
	Player's Parents/Legal Guardians:

MAIL TO: KRBB C/O SOLDO	OTNA SPORTS CENTER,

538 ARENA DRIVE SOLDOTNA, AK 99669